903 OREGON STREET OIHKOBH, WIS, 54901
o PHONE. 201-2840 :

,Fab:uary'ZS. 1986

Dapartment of Transportation
944 vanderperen Way
Green Bay, Wisconsin

Attentions Charles Ryan

Dear Chuck:

Subject: Cimarron Estates
City of Oshkash
USH-45

State H-176

The proposed Preliminery Plat for the above hss just
come to my attention, It is my understunding that the
Uepartment of Trensportation has heen contacted by the
devaloper, Ronald Leichtfuss, who is proposing to enter a
atreet onto Fond du Lac Road (Highway 4% and Highway 178).
As a resident of this immediate area for the last 14 yeers,
I feel that I am vaery qualified to bring the followlng facts
to your attention.

(1) The proposed street would be less than 100 feat
from the Chicago and Northwestern rallroad crossing
of USH 45, We have had maily accidents ac this
location that I personally have witnessed, These
accidents have oncurred due to the fact that the
rallroad tracks cross the highwaye at a 459 angle,
flost of the accidents have centered around blicyclists
that caught their wheels in the tracks causing them
to fall intu the path of traffic, To the bast of
my knowledge, to date, none have been killed bt
several have been serlously injured,

continued ...
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' See Exhibit

© 777 1n the vicinity thereof south of the City of Oshkosh, =
' The combination of Hwy. A6 and Hwy, 1765 serves as

(3)

(4)

 f£méht1bf'dehdpbbtailon
ary 28, 1986 .

y

There nre many homes located on Lake Winnehaga or -

a main artacy for the flow of trafflc For thase

reeidents and the many commuters that come in or

out of the city dally.

Due to the density of the population in the ares
there are many school buses that also use these
highways ss their main routes ln and out of the city.
Thare have been accidents in the exact ares of the
proposed street exit onto the highway. My own
children have come very close to belng injured b{
cars that have ignored the flashers of the schonl

bus that stops s short distance south to plck them

up or bring them home. o :

There are presently several entrances at this point
onto the highway. Along with the fact that this is
only a two lane highwa{. it would certalnly be pro-
hibitive to allow still another entrance.

At the present time there la a limited use of the
tracks by the Chicago and Northwestern Reilrond,
However, it has baen proposed by the City of Oshkosh
that the{ would 1like to move the Sao Line Rallroad
trains alsc unto the same tracks. These would certainly.
cause more of a traffic problem for this same immediate
aren.

When the trains come through, traffic is usually
backed up 500-1000 fest from either side of the
tracks., This completely shuts off all egresa anto
the highway. I personally hsve walted 10-15 minutes
or more to allow the traln to pess snd then another
5.10 minutes before I could exit onto the highway,

I have nesen motorists become very impstlent and take
chances that agaln incresses the risk of an accident.

continued ...,

T




,Q,?uapurtmant of Transpnrt&ionf
.;;,Fabruary 28, 1386

L"~}.In my capacity as winnabagu Cnunty Supervlsor, District 19,

  ‘fI represent the many familiss that live {n this ares, [ hsve

been contacted by many concerned citizans relative to the feaul-
bility of the proposed street entrance onto this highwey. Thelr
main concern is the congestion that would result which woyld
cause a very unsafe situatiun.

v At the present time, these taxpayers are circulatlng a petition
ob{ecting to the proposed stroet entrance, I would entimate there
will be at least 30D to 400 signers on the petltion,

I would apprecists your contacting me in the very neat
future relative to this mattar, 1If possible, a2 jolnt viewing
by you or a representative of your department would also ba
very enlightening, Thank you for ycour time and consideration,

Sincerely yours,

Winnebago County Supervisor. Oistrict 19

PER/gs
Enc,

cec: Leonard Leverence
Gerald Konrad
Carol Owens
Jamas Bahr
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ﬁ Stat;e of Wxsconsm \ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTAT!ON |

'» \n“' o

A302 Sheboyssn Mcnuo
P.0, Box 1916
Madhon, Wi 6310?—1916

‘Vlff’rebruafy 14, 1986

Ms, Douna Serwas

Clerk, City of Oshkosh

P. 00 Box 1130

Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54902

Dear Ms, Serwas:

Subject: Clmarron Estates
City of Oshkosh
USH 45 . \ _
Winnebago County ' . v

)

The subject preliminary plat was transmitted to the Department of
T:ansportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Services, by the

- Department of Development on Januaxy 27, 1986 under the provisions of
Seetion 236,12, Wisconsin Statutes,

Wt n ‘ aii phas considered thia

p af“in the light of the Rules g Gatiraing Land Subdivision
Plats Abutting State Trunk Highuays and Connecting Strxeats, Chapter Hy 33,
Wisconsin Administrative Code, promulgated under authority of Section
236,13(1Y(e), Wisconsin Statutes,

* The Division of Highways and Transportation Services objects to the subject
plat as it does not comply with Sections 33.04, 33,05, 33,06 and 33,08 of the
above-mentioned Rules. Certification or nonobjection is condttioned upon full
conpliance with these and other pertinent vequivements set forth in the Rules,

Section 33,04 of the above-montioned Rules relates to the required
information which wmust be shown on each plat submitted for Deportmént of
Transportation review, All existing, proposed or outhorized points of
access to USH 45 within the aceoa of the proposed subdivision plat and the
right of way widths of USH 45 must be shown,

. N
B YT

Section 33.05 relates to access rvestriction between a state trunk hi?h:;;’n-
- and abutting lots of a subdivision plat, It is required that an
1lv'"€”1gg1nnﬂgLQQ}e. in the form as is stated below, be added to the face

of the pl‘; wheh submitted for final review.

gng@j?ﬂﬂgﬁzf”ﬁo other person shall have any right of direct vehicular

“"Ag owner Y} heriiy restrict all lots, in that no owner, possessoxr, user,
Iugre&aﬁuﬁgvgre with U.S.H, 45, as shown on the plat} it being

expressly intended that this restriction shall constitute a restriction
for the henefit of the public according to sectlon 236,293, Wisconsin
Statutes, and shall be enforceable by the Department of Transportation.'

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS Mmf fr
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
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Cimaxron Estates
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\ E}Jflon 33.06 of the above Rules relacea to the frequency of slrser or
¢ road connections and the incerval between a subdivision strset sand an

i

\ !’Hw\ ting or planned street or road, The propoaed int arsection of
N\«

Nuatarn ra voa crosﬁ?% Fagfugﬂ AL ﬁ SNBRS phay q\g,gléhggb\
tvnE3 i S enstrr: 'fhpto»’ ifsgéh ’

Wh
' -uu‘ln] €
At
Section 33.08 of the above-mentioned Rules relates to the building

get-back line wi Aho GPPRRY, AR the faca of the plgt, (ﬁ"fmg
L g tab W%\ﬂwwuﬁﬁm “ihe .
t..!..'mﬂ fobigimmyrecsaifhcbantfronithe puteids or Sty

S [iumit aly evet:i ahore rasteiciive.

it is requested that the subdivider comply with Section 33.10 of the Rules

by consulting with the Department of Transportation office in Green Bay at 944
Vanderperven Way regavding thic matter,

The fihal plat, incorporating the appropriate reviaton, corrections or
additions in compliance with the above~referenced Sections of the Rules,
must be suhmitted in ovder that tha objections noted herein may be removed,

We wish to thank you for your cooperation in these mattars of mutual
interest,

Sincerely;

D- Lc Stl‘and, P.Ev
State Design Englneer for Hwys,

By

J.Ul, Horsfasll, $.E. .
Chief Utilities Engineer

JMI:LSK:£3108
et Reglster of Deeds

Department of Development
DILIR

surveyor

Owners (c¢/o Surveyor)

Hinnebago County Planning Agency
TD £#3




‘7ffTon Jacison hinney, Dlrectar of Community Duvelopmant
" Fromi BGerald WKonrad, Dirertor of Publ.c wnrku
Date: Novenber 4, 198»

Bubiect1 LRQEQEED gIE EEIVIN EON EELQBIFU§§ EEQFEE

A4 yau are aware, Ron. chtfuss {e prnpouing to subdivtdaﬁyf ‘g‘;f
the parcel of’ property .of tha Qshkaoash B’ Gash building .
on Qregun Street. . In so doing, he 1s proposing to unter a -

streat onto South Main 8treet, or Highway 45 at ita |
intersection with Daty Street. We have been in contact with o
the Gtate Department of Transportation {n an attempt to get

a “feel" as to whether or not the state will approve a
atrest in that .location, 1 have talked to Ken Nelson on the
telephone, and he indicated that they do not really support
a__sureet at that lacation, however, Uthay have not:made a

b

deciizon as to whether Lhey would object.

L I think this is a matter that should renlly be handled by
i , your department. I believe that Ran Leichtfuss hag been

P - discussing the matter with Bruce Raskum, Would you please
have HBruce review the proposal with raespect to a strast
pattarn in the undeveloped property to the south, and
keeping in mind & passible street access ouk te Oraegon
. Streast. The englneering office will be more than happy to
I viork with you in regard to sanitery sauer, water main, storm
;' sewpr, and drainage plans.

1f you havu any questinna, comments, oOr conprerns, please
give me a call,

J A T e

iz ’»Z;Q»{;}éw/ 2753-5576

lmr) ﬁﬂ‘ s ~H" il A} ﬁ? h)

U\\L"" H-»-’

AR ALEEEY G
COT MUY DAV LRI TT




"% Clly of Oshkash

- fO:’ Gerald Koarad . :
CTToRIREAIEA Director of Public Horks

FROM: Bruce A. Roskom
Associate Planner

DATE: November 25, 1985

RE: Proposed Street iun Ron Leichtfuss Yroperty

Per your request this office has researched the proposal of Ron
Leichtfuss relative to street layout and access of a new street ,
{n the area. ' ; ‘

In the review, five different alternatives (see attached wap) for
street access were resesrched. Alternative fl was to cross Glataz
Creek via a bridge and intersect with West 25th Avenue., Alternative
#2 was to cross Glatz Creek via a bridge run through Glatz Park
‘to intersect with Doty Street. Both of these alternatives were
ruled out due to excessive construction and maintenance costs
incurred as a result of the bridge, maintaining Glatz Creek which

. is environmental sensitive and difficulties with acquiring the
.. ‘ proper right-of-way widths from the adjucenc properties,

e

Alternative #3 vas to run a road from 28th Avenue north to the
property in question, This alternative would be disruptive to
existing and possible future industrial development of the ares,
I1%'s also excessively long to be cul-de-~saced for 1its intended uses.
It may be difficult to acquire the proper vight-of-way widths as
well. :

Alternative 04 was to dedicate a right-of-way from Ovegon Stveet o
running east to the site in question. This alternative also

proposes a very long street to end in a cul-de-sac. The costs of

running sewer and water to the site as well as road construction

cos'.s would be prohibitive.

: Alternative #5 1s to have street access onto Highway 45 at ics :
K intersection with Doty Street. Any proposed street dedication would
be part of the overall development by the owner. A cul-de-sac
street would not be excessive in length and would have no difficulties
relative to street construction and maintenance coste. The sewer
and water laterals are in Doty Street andare easily accessiblc to
the development site, '




ﬂ]?;ﬁOreson atreec has a sraater 24 hour traffie volume than doas Souch
. Main, ‘thus South Main has a better capa¢ity to handla an 1ncreaae
© o intvaffic volume. Oregon Street slso has a higher fntensity , 'gF7:’

- .of residential uses including schools. 'This 4s another rcason to A
] d1ract an 1ncrease in craffic volums to SOuth Main. ‘ '

Staff recomends alternstiva #5 to have str eet access: onto Highuay P

45 at its,inpersec:ion with Doty Streat. -

BAR/pia

Attachment




